



1

922a923a924wp4557o20+

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

922 WRIT PETITION NO. 4557 OF 2020

DAYANAND RANGRAO SARTAPE
VERSUS
SOPAN TUKARAM RONGE THROUGH LRS MATHURA
SOPAN RONGE AND OTHERS

...
AND

923 WRIT PETITION NO. 4558 OF 2020

DAYANAND RANGRAO SARTAPE
VERSUS
TULASABAI DAGDU KAMBLE

...
AND

924 WRIT PETITION NO. 4559 OF 2020

DAYANAND RANGRAO SARTAPE
VERSUS
UTTAMPRASAD LAWKHELAL TIWARI THROUGH LRS
RAJKUMARU UTTAMPRASAD TIWARI AND OTHERS

...
Shri Ajinkya Deshpande, Advocate h/f Shri Deshpande Amit S.,
Advocate for the Petitioner.

...

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATE : 07th May, 2025

Per Court :-

1. Heard learned advocate Shri Ajinkya Deshpande holding for the learned advocate Shri Amit Deshpande for the

petitioners.

2. In these three petitions, the petitioners raise challenge to identical judgments and orders dated 22.03.2019, 23.01.2019 and 22.03.2019 passed in Application (IDA) Nos.2/2015, 18/2015 and 1/2015, respectively, by the Controlling Officer under the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 & Judge, Labour Court, Latur, on an application under Section 33-C(2).

3. The petitioners' primary contention is that the impugned orders are based on alleged acknowledgment in the nature of the certificates issued by the employer mentioning the amounts due towards the employees. It is submitted that after the services of employees came to an end pursuant to the communication dated 09.06.2014, all arrears of salary were duly paid to the employees and nothing remained outstanding. It is submitted that the claims towards unpaid salary is baseless. Reliance placed on the certificates dated 10.06.2014 are baseless since the said certificates were issued by Shri U.N. Tiwari in the capacity as Manager since he himself was also in the list of employees along with other employees, whose services were terminated pursuant to the communication dated 09.06.2014. It is

submitted that Shri U.N. Tiwari himself has issued the certificates only for favouring other employees and as such, the said certificates cannot be made the basis to conclude everything. It is specifically submitted that Shri U.N. Tiwari had prepared the certificate annexed at Exhibit D in Writ Petition No.4559/2020 mentioning the amount of entitlement in his own name.

4. In view of this, issue notice to the respondents returnable on 16.07.2025.

kps

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)